

**FILED**  
**Court of Appeals**  
**Division II**  
**State of Washington**  
**4/14/2020 8:00 AM**  
No. 53972-1-II

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**  
**OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**  
**DIVISION II**

---

**MATTHEW MENZER AS LITIGATION GUARDIAN AD LITEM OF**  
**KJM, A MINOR,**

Appellant,

v.

**CATHOLIC HEALTH INITIATIVES, A FOREIGN CORPORATION;**  
**FRANCISCAN HEALTH SYSTEM, A WASHINGTON**  
**CORPORATION; AND SAINT JOSEPH MEDICAL CENTER,**

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Ian S. Birk, WSBA #31431  
Gabriel E. Verdugo, WSBA #44154  
Felicia J. Craick, WSBA #54505  
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200  
Seattle, WA 98101-3052  
Telephone: (206) 623-1900

Eugene M. Moen, WSBA #1145  
CHEMNICK | MOEN | GREENSTREET  
115 NE 100<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 220  
Seattle, WA 98125  
Telephone: (206) 443-860

Charles P. Hehmeyer, WSBA #51792  
RAYNES LAWN HEYMEYER  
1845 Walnut Street, Suite 2000  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Telephone: (215) 568-6190

Richard McKinney, WSBA #4895  
RICHARD MCKINNEY LAW  
1833 N. 105<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 101  
Seattle, WA 98133  
Telephone: (206) 933-1605

Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

    A. CHI is a national health-care institution operating in 19 states and is the sole corporate member of FHS, operator of St. Joseph in Tacoma..... 3

    B. By 2005, CHI knew that SNS was necessary to protect newborns from dangerous metabolic disorders and SNS was offered inconsistently within the CHI system..... 7

    C. CHI exercised clinical oversight over hospitals in its system but took no action in response to the recognized disparity in the use of SNS, violating the standard of care. .... 11

    D. KJM was not given SNS, and suffered severe, avoidable brain damage as a result. .... 15

    E. CHI employed a Washington-licensed physician. .... 16

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 17

V. ARGUMENT ..... 18

    A. Under Washington tort law, CHI owed a duty to KJM..... 19

        1. Based on logic, common sense, justice, policy, and precedent, CHI owed KJM a duty to act reasonably. .... 19

        2. Washington’s statutory regulation of health care liability complements the analysis of whether a duty exists..... 21

3.	Washington courts apply general tort standards to determine duty, including in health-care settings.....	23
B.	Finding a duty by CHI is consistent with legislative regulation of health-care liability.....	28
1.	The Court should construe chapter 7.70 RCW to govern all persons engaged in the healing arts. ....	29
2.	Alternatively, to the extent CHI acted outside of chapter 7.70 RCW, the Court should recognize a duty by CHI parallel to the statute. ....	38
3.	Precluding KJM’s claim entirely would be against public policy. ....	41
C.	CHI held out itself and its reputation, thereby creating apparent authority in FHS and St. Joseph to act on its behalf. ....	43
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>Adamski v. Tacoma Gen. Hosp.</i> , 20 Wn. App. 98, 579 P.2d 970 (1978) .....	43
<i>Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. LTK Consulting Servs., Inc.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 442, 243 P.3d 521 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alexander v. Gonser</i> , 42 Wn. App. 234, 711 P.2d 347 (1985) .....	27
<i>Beggs v. Dep't Social &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 69, 247 P.3d 421 (2011).....	31
<i>Berger v. Sonneland</i> , 144 Wn.2d 91, 26 P.3d 257 (2001).....	31
<i>Brown v. MacPherson's, Inc.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 293, 545 P.2d 13 (1975).....	21
<i>Bundrick v. Stewart</i> , 128 Wn. App. 11, 114 P.3d 1204 (2005) .....	41
<i>Conrad v. Alderwood Manor</i> , 119 Wn. App. 275, 78 P.3d 177 (2003) .....	39
<i>Cultum v. Heritage House Realtors, Inc.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 623, 694 P.2d 630 (1985).....	34
<i>Douglas v. Freeman</i> , 117 Wn.2d 242, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991).....	40
<i>Estate of Sly v. Linville</i> , 75 Wn. App. 431, 878 P.2d 1241 (1994) .....	40
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	21
<i>Greene v. Rothschild</i> , 60 Wn.2d 508, 374 P.2d 566 (1962).....	44

<i>Grove v. PeaceHealth St. Joseph Hosp.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 136, 341 P.3d 261 (2014).....	30, 35, 36
<i>Hansen v. Horn Rapids O.R.V. Park of the City of Richland</i> , 85 Wn. App. 424, 932 P.2d 724 (1997).....	44
<i>Harbeson v. Parke-Davis, Inc.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 460, 656 P.2d 483 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Helling v. Carey</i> , 83 Wn.2d 514, 519 P.2d 981 (1974).....	22, 29
<i>Jay v. Walla Walla College</i> , 53 Wn.2d 590, 335 P.2d 458 (1959).....	21
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 291, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002).....	34
<i>Judy v. Hanford Envtl. Health Found.</i> , 106 Wn. App. 26, 22 P.3d 810 (2001).....	26, 27
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Lam v. Glob. Med. Sys., Inc., P.S.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 657, 111 P.3d 1258 (2005).....	25, 26, 40
<i>Mohr v. Grantham</i> , 172 Wn.2d 844, 262 P.3d 490 (2011).....	43
<i>N.L. v. Bethel Sch. Dist.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 422, 378 P.3d 162 (2016).....	40
<i>Osborn v. Public Hosp. Dist. 1</i> , 80 Wn.2d 201, 492 P.2d 1025 (1972).....	24, 28
<i>Paetsch v. Spokane Dermatology Clinic, P.S.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 842, 348 P.3d 389 (2015).....	22, 23
<i>Pederson v. Dumouchel</i> , 72 Wn.2d 73, 431 P.2d 973 (1967).....	24, 28
<i>Pedroza v. Bryant</i> , 101 Wn.2d 226, 677 P.2d 166 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Perkins v. CTX Mortgage Co.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 93, 969 P.2d 93 (1999).....	34
<i>Reagan v. Newton</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 781, 798, 436 P.3d 411.....	30, 31
<i>Sherman v. Kissinger</i> , 146 Wn. App. 855, 195 P.3d 539 (2008).....	31
<i>Snyder v. Med. Serv. Corp. of E. Wash.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 233, 35 P.3d 1158 (2001).....	19
<i>State, Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	29
<i>Taylor v. Stevens County</i> , 111 Wn.2d 159, 759 P.2d 447 (1988).....	19
<i>Volk v. DeMeerleer</i> , 187 Wn.2d 241, 386 P.3d 254 (2016).....	24, 26
<i>Webb v. Neuroeducation Inc., P.C.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 336, 88 P.3d 417 (2004).....	26
<b>Other Cases</b>	
<i>Harris v. Extendicare Homes, Inc.</i> , 829 F.Supp.2d 1023, 1028-29 (W.D. Wash. 2011) .....	38, 39
<i>Lucarelli v. DVA Renal Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 262431 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 3, 2009).....	27
<i>Mut. Ins. Co. v. Bobst Group, Inc.</i> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 880 (N.D. Ill. 2004) .....	27
<i>Seagle v. Cross</i> , 2009 WL 2137420 .....	27
<i>Wright v. Brooke Group Ltd.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 797 (N.D. Iowa 2000).....	27
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
Death on the High Seas Act, 46 U.S.C.A. app. § 761(a) (2000).....	25

**State Statutes**

RCW 4.24.290 .....23, 30, 31, 33  
RCW 7.70.010 .....30  
RCW 7.70.020 ..... *passim*  
RCW 7.70.030 .....30, 35, 38  
RCW 7.70.040 .....23, 30  
RCW 70.02.010 .....31, 34  
RCW chapter 7.70..... *passim*

**Regulations**

WAC 246-650-020..... *passim*  
WAC 248-18-200(7).....24

**Other Authorities**

DAN B. DOBBS, THE LAW OF TORTS, § 3.....41  
Laws of 1975-76, 2d Ex. Sess., ch. 56.....30  
Laws of 1977, Ex. Sess., ch. 80 § 40 .....7, 8  
Laws of 2006, Reg. Sess., ch. 93 .....31  
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 324A (1965).....21  
Southwick, *The Hospital as an Institution—Expanding  
Responsibilities Change Its Relationship with the Staff  
Physician*, 9 Cal. W. L. Rev. 429 (1973).....24  
W. Page Keeton, et al., Prosser and Keeton on Torts § 53  
(5th ed. 1984).....19
